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1. REGISTRATIOK OF INDIVIDUALS AS PROFESSlOX,\L 

E:--,'ClNEERS A:--,'D SUR\'EYORS-PERSOX TE:\lPOR.\RILY 
EXEMPT FRO::\I PROVISIONS OF ACT-REQUIRED TO 
TAKE FIRST EXAMINATION HELD BY STATE BOARD 
OF ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS AFTER EXEMPTIOX­

SECTIONS 1083-1 ET SEQ., ro83-20b G. C. 

2. WHERE APPLICAXT TAKES FIRST EXA::\IIXATIO:--,' HELD 

IMMEDIATELY AFTER EXE::\IPTIOX BCT FAILS 'CO SE­
CURE PASSIXG GRADE, RIGHT OF EXE:\IPTIOX TER::\TI­
NATES-~O EXTEKSIOJ\" TO TIME OF TAKIXC .\ Fl:R­
TJIER EXAMINATION. 

SYLLABCS: 

1. .-\ person "hu, by virtue of paragraph "b" of Section [08:J-:!O, General Cude, 
is temporarily exempt from the provisions of the act providing for the registration 
of individuals as professional engineers ( Section 108:l-1. et seq., G,·neral Code) is 
required to take the first examination that is held by the state lrnard uf l'tH?;ineers 
and surveyors after hein;.: exempted pursuant tu said Section J11tn-:!11. (;l'm·ral Code. 

:!. \Vhue such person takes the fir,t examination that is held immediately after 
being eXl'tnpted but fails tu secure a pas,;ing grade such right Jf cxemptin1 thereupon 
terminates and may nt1t be extende,l tu the time ui the takin;; of some further 
examination. 
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Columbus, Ohio, January 3, 1949 

Mr. Robert N. Waid, Secretary, State Board of Registration for Profes­

sional Engineers and Surveyors 

Columbus, Ohio 

Dear Sir: 

Your request for my opinion reads : 

"Your opinion is respectfully" requested regarding the follow­
ing provision of the Professional Engineers and Surveyors Regis­
tration Law : 

"Section 1083-2o(b) provides for the exemption of a person 
who has recently become a resident of Ohio and states, 'Such 
exemption shall continue only for such time as the board requires 
for the consideration of the application for registration.' 

"In the case of an applicant who becomes a resident of Ohio, 
who has been registered as a Professional Engineer without 
examination in the state of his previous residence, the Board 
requires him to secure his registration in Ohio by passing the 
regular examination as provided in Section 1083-13 for persons 
applying subsequent to January 1, 1946. The Board has consid­
ered that such an applicant was exempt from the provisions of 
the Registration Law until he had opportunity to take the next 
examination conducted by the Board following the filing of his 
application. 

"The questions relative to the exemption provisions are : 

'' ( l) Is the applicant exempt for a longer period than to 
the time of the first examination after he applies, providing he 
prefers to wait for a future examination beyond the first one for 
which he is eligible? 

" (2) If the applicant takes the first examination and fails 
to secure a passing grade, may his exemption be extended to the 
time of a second or third examination providing he notifies the 
Board that he intends to try the examination again at the first 
opportunity?'' 

Section 1083-20, General Code, provides in part as follows: 

"The following persons shall be exempt from the provisions 
of this act, to-wit: 

"* * * (b) A person not a resident of and having no 
established place of business in this state, or who has recently 
become a resident thereof, practicing or offering to practice herein 
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for more than sixty clays in any calendar year the profession of 
engineering or surveying, if he shall have filed with the board an 
application for a certificate of registration and shall have paid 
the foe required by this act. Such e.n:mption shall continu,i only 
for such time as the board requires for the consideration of the 
applicatio11 for rcgisfratio11; provided, that such a person is legally 
qualified to practice said profession in his own state or country 
in which the requirements and qualifications for obtaining a cer­
tificate of registration are not lower than those specified in this 
act. * * *" (Emphasis added. ) 

Reference will next be made to Section J083-13, ( ;eneral Code, which 

provides in part as follows : 

"'The following shall be considered as 111111111mm evidence 
satisfactory to the hoard that the applicant is c1ualifiecl for regis­
tration as a professional engineer, or sttr,·eyor, respectfrely, to 
wit:*** 

"'Every person applying suhsec1ueut to January I, 19..j.6, for 
a certificate of registration as a professional engineer or surwyor 
shall he required to pass a written or written and oral examina­
tion prescribed hy the hoard. In addition to passing the requisite 
examination he must submit evidence, satisfactory to the board, 
that he has completed the eight years of training and active prac­
tice or eight years of active practice required in section i 083-1 .~. 
sub-paragraphs r (a) or ( h,, or :i (a) or (h), or section 1<>83-21 
of the Ccneral Cocle. '' 

In the consideration of your inquiry it has heen ol,scn·ed that; so far 

a,, concerns the 1wrsons referrecl to in Sect:on rnl-1,3-20. l ;enern\ Code, 

)OUr hoard "has considered such an applicant was exempt from the pro -

, isions of the Registration L1w until he had a11 opportunity to tak.e th,~ 

111.·.x-t examination." ( Emphasis added.) It can he a~reecl that the s~io·n 

in question indicates exemption shall continue only for snch time as the 

hoard "requires for the consideration of the application for registration :• 

1t logically ensues that an application for admission to an examinati.on 

would have to he considered before an examination could he held. More-· 

over I do not understand that such examination must he held immediately 
following the consideration of an application. It is entirely conceiw.ble, 

therefore, that a period of several days or possibly several weeks might 

elapse between such consideration and the actual holding of the examina­

tion. Can it reasonably be asserted it was the legislative intent that, 

during such interval, the applicant who is temporarily entitled to exemp­

tion by virtue of Section 1083-20, General Code, would lose such right 

https://examinati.on
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of exemption during the period of time between the consicleration of his 

application and the holding of an examination? l\Iy view of the matter 

is to the effect that, on the above considerations, your interpretation of 

the section in question is reasonable and proper. This brings me, then, 

to your first question. 

Section 1083-13, General Code, cannot he construed as vesting 111 a 

person who is exempted under paragraph "b" thereof any choice in the 

1:1atter of whether he will take the first examination that is held after so 

exempted or whether he will take some future examination. [t was hardly 

~he legislative intent that a person should be permitted to practice pro­

kssional engineering in this state for some extended period of time without 

demonstrating his qualifications so to do by taking an examination. There 

is nothing harsh in holding that such first examination must lie taken. To 

hold, otherwise would, in effect, place a person "who has recently become 

a resident" of this state in a more favorable position than a person who 

has long resided in this state. Certain it is that the section in question 

should not be so interpreted. 

Your second question should be considered in the light of the pro­

\ 1s10ns of Section ro83-r5, General Code, which reads: 

"When oral or written examinations are ret1uircd, they shall 
be held at such time and place as the board shall determine. The 
scope of the examinations and the methods of procedure shall be 
prescribed by the board with special reference to the applicant's 
ability to design and supervise engineering works, which shall 
insure the safety of life, health, and property. Examinations shall 
be given for the purpose of determining the qualifications of appli­
cants for registration separately in professional engineering and 
in surveying. A candidate failing in one examination may apply 
for re-examination within six months and will be re-examined 
at the next regularly scheduled examination without payment of 
additional fee. Subsequent examinations will be granted upon 
payment of a fee to be determined by the board, and which shall 
qot exceed in amount the original fee. At least two (2) regularly 
scheduled examinations shall be held annually, in the months of 
January and July, respectively, and at such other times as deter­
mined by the board." (Emphasis added.) 

It would appear that any applicant is entitled to take a second exam­

ination "at the next regularly scheduled examination" without paying any 

additional fee. The matter of whether such applicant was theretofore ex­

empted is not of particular importance so far as concerns his right to 



ATTORNEY GENERAL 

such second examination. I cannot bring myself to the \'le\\', ho\\'ever, 

that a person who was theretofore exempted, if he fails said examination 

when initially taken, should be permitted to engage in the practice oi pro­

fessional engineering whereas one who has long resided in this state and 

failed said examination is not entitled to practice engineering. Here 

again there is nothing harsh in adopting this view. vVhy should a person 

who recently became a resident of this state be given what would seem 

to be preferential treatment? It is conceivable that, in the case of an 

exempted person, he could continue to practice professional engineering 

merely by taking repeated examinations. He might never demonstrate his 

fitness to he registered. While this, perhaps, is carrying the matter to 

an extreme, that would nevertheless be the situation. ft cannot he said 

that the law was designed to permit of such a situation. 

fn specific answer to your several questions you are thereiore ad­

vised as follows : 

1. A person who, hy virtue of paragraph "h'' of Section 10~3-20, 

Ceneral Code, is temporarily exempt from the provisions of the act pro­

viding for the registration of individuals as professional engineers ( Sec­

tion 1083-1, et seq., General Code) is required to take the first examina­

tion that is held by the state board of engineers and surveyors after being 

exempted pursuant to said Section 1083-20, General Code. 

2. vVhere such person takes the first examination that 1s held im­

mediately after being exempted but fails to secure a passing grade such 

right of exemption thereupon terminates and may not be extended to the 

time of the taking of some further examination. 

Respectfully, 

HUGH S. JENKINS, 

Attorney General. 




